Upgrade of the ERP system 22.7 6.4 16.3
Additional general working capital 60.0 – 60.0

Total 600.0 244.6 355.4

Net Proceeds from the exercise
  of the over-allotment option:
Expansion of production offerings 45.8 10.7 35.1
Possible acquisition of land in Fuzhou
  and/or Xiamen 45.5 – 45.5

Total 91.3 10.7 80.6

Save as disclosed above, there is no other fund raising activity conducted by the Company
during the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 10 –

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 828,831,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants
(assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company
prior to such exercise and no adjustment to the subscription price of the Warrants) are as
follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the full
exercise of the subscription

rights attaching to
Warrants

No. of
Shares

approximate
%

No. of
Shares

approximate
%

Hopeland International Holdings
Company Limited (Note 1) 510,000,000 61.53% 510,000,000 59.04%

Glory Bright Investments
Enterprise Limited (Note 2) 90,000,000 10.85% 90,000,000 10.42%

Public
The Placees – – 35,000,000 4.05%
Other Public 228,831,000 27.62% 228,831,000 26.49%
Sub-total 228,831,000 27.62% 263,831,000 30.54%

Total 828,831,000 100.00% 863,831,000 100.00%

Notes:

Note 1:	The entire issued share capital of Hopeland International Holdings Company Limited is beneficially
owned by Mr. Lin Shengxiong.

Note 2:	The entire issued share capital of Glory Bright Investments Enterprise Limited is beneficially owned by
Mr. Lin Wanpeng.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to Rule 15.02(1) of the Listing Rules, the New Shares to be issued on exercise of
the Warrants must not, when aggregated with all other equity securities remain to be issued
on exercise of any other subscription rights, if all such rights were immediately exercised,